
652 	WISCONSIN SESSION LAWS, 1911. 
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CHAPTER 537. 
AN ACT to ereate seetion At)()oi of th, statutes. relating to offi- 

eial oaths, and oaths required ill primaries and elections. 
Tht vfopb of (hi •tati of IViSCIMSin,r(pri se -  ated in Senate and 

Assembly. do noel as follows: 

:4ECTII1N 1. There is added to the statutes a new seetion to 
read: 4tWOni. It shall be the duty of every person authorized 
by law to administer oaths to administer and certify on demand 
any official oath and any oath required on any nomination paper. 
petition. Cr other instrument used in the nomination or eleetion 
of ativ candidata for publie office or in the submission of any 
orestion to a vote of tin people. 

SF("'ll ■ N 2. This net shall take otTe•1 and be in foree from 
nal after its passage and publieation. 

Approved July :3, 1911. 

No. 606. S.1 	 [Published July 5, 1911. 

CHAPTER 538. 
AN ACT to amend stftseetions 9, 43, and 62 of section 5 of the 

statutes, relating to the boundaries of Chippewa. Oneida. and 
Vilas counties. 

The people of the Slate of Wisconsin, re'prrsentol in Senate -  and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTros 1. Sul'sections 9. 43. and 62 of section 5 of the 
statutes are anwiuled to read: (SeetiOn 5) 9. Chippewa. * 
• Beginning at the northeast corner of township twenty-seven 

north, of range fire west. of the meridian aforesaid: running 
the nee north on the range line to the northeast corner of town-
ship thirty-two, of ramp fire west: thence west on the township 
fine t o the no corner of township thirty-two north, of 
renai nine west : thence- south on the range line to the southwest 
cerner of township thin -t WO north. of range nine w•est: thence 
west P the township line to the northwest corner of township 
thirtu-,, ne. of range ten west : thence south on the township line 
In the southletst corner of folynshin fir irly -one north. of rang( 
1(0 1r151 fIrr ace east on the township line to the northwest COT-
wr of totrashio (HO y north of range ten west thence south on 
the range line to the southwest corner of township twenty-eight 
north, of range tin west (ore last on the township line to the' 
place of beginning. 

Subsection 43 of section 5 of fhe statutes is amended to read': 
(5.) 43. Oneida. Commeneing at the southeast corner of 
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township thirty-five north, of range eleven east ; thence north on 
the range line between ranges eleven and twelve to the southeast 
corner of township forty, of range eleven east; thence west on 
the township line between townships thirty-nine and forty to 
the northwest corner of township thirty-nine, of range ten east; 
thence south on the range line between ranges ten and eleven, to 
the southeast corner of section thirteen, in said township thirty-
nine, of range ten east; thence west on the south lines of sections 
thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, and eighteen to 
the southwest cornet ef seetion eighteen, in the same town and 
raage; thence north on the range line between ranges nine and 
ten east to the northeast corner of township thirty-nine, north of 
range nine east ; thence west on the township line between town-
ships thirty-nine and forty to * * the northwest corner 
of township thirty-nine, of range four east; thence south on the 
range line between ranges three and four to the southwest cor-
ner of township thirty-six, of range four east; thence east on the 
township line between townships thirty-five and thirty-six to the 
southeast corner of township thirty-six, of range eight east; 
thence south on the range line between ranges eight and nine to 
the southwest corner of township thirty-five, of range nine east; 
thence east on the township line between townships thirty-four 
and thirty-five to the place of beginning. 

Subseetion 62 of section 5 of the statutes is amended to read: 
(5.) 62. Vilas. Commcneing at the southeast corner of town-
ship forty north, or range eleven east of the meridian aforesaid; 
thence north on the township line to the fourth correction line; 
thence west on the fourth correction line to the range line be-
tween ranges eleven and twelve east.; thence north on the range 
line between ranges eleven and twelve east to the state boundary; 
thence northwesterly on the state boundary to the northwest cor-
ner of township forty-four, of range five east ; thence south on 
the range line to the southwest corner of township forty-one 
north, of range five east; thence west on the township line be-
tween towns forty and forty-one to time northwest corner of town 
forty north, of range four oast: th e nce south on the range line 
to the southwest corner or township forty north, range four 
east; thence east on the township line between townships thirty-
nine a nd fort y  to  # fli p northwest eorner of township 
thirtv-nine north, or range ten east ; thence south on the range 
line,hetween ranges nine and ten east 10 the southwest corner of 
section eighteen, in township thirty-nine north, of range ten east; 
thence east. on the south lines of sections eighteen, seventeen, six-
teen, fifteen, fourteen, and thirteen to time southeast, corner of sec-
tion thirteen, in the same town and range; thence north on the 
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nrige line between ranges ten and eleven east to the northeast 
corner of township thirty-nine north, of range ten east ; thence 
east on the township line between townships thirty-nine and for-
ty to the place of beginning. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 3, 1911. 

No. 615, S.] 	 [Published July 5, 1911. 

CHAPTER 539. 
AN Acr to accept the offers of settlement made by the railroad 

corporations against which actions are pending in the name of 
the State for the collection of unpaid license fees, providing for 
a mutual discharge of liabilities and the discontinuance of such 
actions. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The offer of the Chicago & North Western Rail-

way Company to in  the sum of fifty-four thousand, five hun-
dred ninety-nine doll:us and seventy-eight cents ($54,599.78); 
of the Chicago, Milwaukee, & St. Paul Railway Company to pay 
tie SIMI of forty-five thousand, four hundred ninety-six dollars 
and fcrty-six cents 415.496.461; of tlw Chicago, St. Paul, Min- 

& Omaha Riiilway Company to pay the sum of thirteen 
thousand, or.e hendred seventy-two dollats and twenty-five cents 
($13,172.25) ; of the Minneapolis, Saint Paul, and Sault Ste. 
Marie Railway Company to pay the sum of six thousand, eight 
hundred seventeen dollars and eighty-nine cents ($6,817.89); 
and of the Wisconsin Central Railway Company to pay the sum 
of six thousand, five hundred eighty-four dollars and forty-five 
cents ($6,584.45) ; and to release and discharge all claims and 
eounterelaims existing in favor of said railroad corporations, re-
spectively, against the state on account of alleged overpayments 
of license fees, in settlement of the actions and causes of action 
of the state against said railroad corporations, respectively, for 
unpaid license fees under section 121.3 of the statutes, which 
said offers were made by said railroad corporations, respectively, 
and submitted through the legislative committee appointed pur-
suant to chapter 141 of liii laws of 1909 and are attached to the 
report of said committee heretofore submitted, Shall be and mid 
offers are hereby accepted by the state. 

SKI"l'IoN 2. rim!, paylilvia into the state treasury of said 
sums, respectively, liy said railroad corporations and the release 
and diseharge or all claims and counterclaims against the state 


